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BAKEWELL MARKET REPORT
Monday 28th July

Another respectable gathering of stock for the end of July with a total of 549 cattle and
1291 sheep on offer and trade reported as strong in all departments.

Finished cattle totalled 125 with Oliver indicating prices equally as strong as recent weeks
to a top of 442p/kg and £3231in the lump, whilst the OTM’s possibly a shade easier to
average 252p/kg but also reflecting a number of plainer Black & White cows within the
entry. Top price nevertheless of 373p/kg and £3470 in the lump.

Store & breeding cattle a little reduced given the time of year with a total of 202 and Meg
reporting trade equally as strong as recent weeks with breeding bulls to £4650, steers to
£2480 and heifers to £2160.

Calf numbers showed a substantial increase in numbers to 98 with plenty of interest which
saw bulls to £730 and heifers £635.

Sheep numbers very similar but pleasing to see a sharper lamb trade to return an overall
average of 347.39p/kg which is up 50p on the same week last year with tops of 399p/kg
and £214 in the lump. Cull sheep numbers also similar and trade very sharp for all types to
£223 and averaging £146 per head.



Forthcoming Fixtures
Thursday 31st July: Thursday Lunchtime Sheep Sale

DISEASE PRECAUTIONS
The authorities have asked us to pass on the message to everyone to be vigilant with regard

to Bio Security.
May we respectfully ask that you use the footbaths and boot wash in order to reduce the

risk
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MAJOR SUCKLER
. COW & CALF SALE

ON BEALF OF TWO VENDORS

226 Head

Together with

two Limousin and gt £ 5

Simmental Stock Bulls " =
and 11 In Calf Heifers :

At Bakewell Livestock Centre, Derbyshire DE45 1AH

Thursday
7th August 2025 BAGSHAWS:!

Land « Property « Livestock
at 11.00am




DOVEDALE
DOG TRIALS

CRAFT TENT
FOOD & DRINK
VINTAGE TRACTORS

WEDNESDAY ONLY

CHAMPIONSHIP OF THE DALES
Wed 20" 2.30pm approx

CASH ONLY
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Trials Secretary: dovedale.secretary@gmail.com ~
Craft & Tractors: catherineetches.shires@outlook.com
or 07547576206
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Meadow Farm
School Road, Peak Dale, Buxton, SK17 8AP

A great opportunity to acquire a unique smallholding, presenting a characterful farmhouse, an adjoining two
bedroom annexe, an attached garage and further various outbuildings, together with gardens and adjoining
paddocks extending to approximately 1.50acres
Offers Over £600,000

All enquiries to our Bakewell Office 01629 812777
bakewell@bagshaws.com

Ashbourne 01335 342201
Bakewell 01629 812777 &5
Buxon 0120827524 Rirightmove @nTheMarketen ACAAV (Yrics O PEED
Leek 01538 383344
Uttoxeter 01889 562811
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124 BARREN, OTM AND FEEDING COWS overall ave 252.8p/kg or £1633
(Auctioneer Oliver Hiles)
A good lift in numbers but trade a bit less in the week with the averages back on last week.
No disaster though and cattle still good to sell, but at slightly lower levels.

Generally, not as many good cows on offer and a higher than usual percentage of plain
B/W’s on offer. Best end still nicely over £3/kilo with a high price of 373p for a Lim x heifer,
34 mnths for Messrs Hall, Marchington with the best cow at 342p (£2147) for a smart Limmy
from Andrew & Helen Carr, Waterfall.

Results:
373p/kg
342p/kg
332p/kg
326p/kg
326p/kg
325p/kg
318p/kg
313p/kg
311p/kg

Gross Prices:

£2733.08
£2425.44
£2416.36
£2356.12
£2175.40
£2165.04
£2162.40
£2147.76
£2121.02
£2103.12
£2100.60
£2094.12

424kg
628kg
396kg
470kg
744kg
612kg
680kg
772kg
682kg

908kg
744kg
772kg
788kg
730kg
776kg
680kg
628kg
682kg
762kg
778kg
756kg

Lim, 34 mnths
Lim, 5 yrs
Lim, 4 yrs
Lim, 4 yrs
Lim, 5 yrs
Lim, 9 yrs
Lim, 5 yrs
Lim, 9 yrs
Lim, 5 yrs

Hfd
Lim
Lim
Hfd
Lim
Lim
Lim
Lim
Lim
Lim
Lim
Sim

A Hall & Sons, Marchington
AH & T Carr, Waterfall

A Hall & Sons, Marchington
A Hall & Sons, Marchington
S & D Fearn, Wardlow Mires
LM & D Grummett, Smisby
S & CM Jones, Idridgehay

A Hunter, Hognaston

S & CM Jones, Idridgehay

A Hunter, Hognaston

S & D Fearn, Wardlow Mires
A Hunter, Hognaston

RS & EJ Longden, Chinley
NA Birch, Monyash

K Harrop, Alport

S & CM Jones, Idridgehay
AH & T Carr, Waterfall

S & CM Jones, Idridgehay
J &P Riley, Hartington
AG Tomkinson, Thorpe
CJ Stone, Green Fairfield

60 Black & White and ex dairy cows ave 227.9p
A bigger percentage and more leaner sorts on offer.
Best fed cows 250p+

Big Holsteins 235-245p

Plainer cows 210-230p
The plainest end - either side of £2/kilo

The best today:

288p/kg
286p/kg
260p/kg
252p/kg
251p/kg
251p/kg
249p/kg
248p/kg
248p/kg

£1825
£1984
£1929
£1073
£2073
£1686
£1419
£1929
£1815

Holst, 5 yrs
Fries, 3 yrs
Fries, 9 yrs
Holst, 32 mnths
Holst, 6 yrs
Fries, 7 yrs

4 yrs

Holst, 7 yrs
Fries, 7 yrs

Poplars Farming, Longford

G & M Limer, Taddington

J Brough & Son, Monyash

W Bradbury & Sons, Earl Sterndale
Mycocks Agri, Flagg

Hallen Farming, Moorwood Moor
J Brough & Son, Monyash
Mycocks Agri, Flagg

A Allwood & Son, Crich



6 OTM Bulis

£3477 Char 12 yrs R Prue & Son, Alfreton

£3001 Lim 3yrs FW Hall & Son, Sutton on the Hill
£2916 Lim 3 Yayrs P Hill & Co, Rosliston

£2900 Lim 7yrs AR Maier, Brassington

£2734 Fries 6 yrs G & M Limer, Taddington

125 FINISHED CATTLE ave 373.1p/kg

(Auctioneer Oliver Hiles)

A good entry but less numbers than last week met an exceptional trade throughout with all
sorts looking dear.

30 Young Bulls ave 366.1p/kg

Lots of competition with the top 7 (from 4 vendors) over £4/kilo and up to a high of 432p
for a pure Limmy from Poplars Farming, who had another big lad at £3120. Alan Maier had
2 strong bulls also over £3k at £3100 and £3026.

3 Friesians sold to 318p and £2374.

Results:
432p/kg 604kg Lim Poplars Farming, Longford
419p/kg 610kg Stab R Belfield, Upper Hulme
418p/kg 706kg Lim AR Maier, Brassington
416p/kg 750kg Lim Poplars Farming, Longford
409p/kg 758kg Lim AR Maier, Brassington
409p/kg 740kg Lim AR Maier, Brassington
405p/kg 694kg Lim S & D Fearn, Wardlow Mires
399p/kg 676kg B Blue x C & D Jeffery, Pilsley
398p/kg 666kg Lim SG Potter, Bonsall
395p/kg 708kg B Blue x K Harrop, Alport

Gross Prices:
£3120.00 750kg Lim Poplars Farming, Longford
£3100.22 758kg Lim AR Maier, Brassington
£3026.60 740kg Lim AR Maier, Brassington
£2979.84 776kg B Blue x B Jones, Idridgehay
£2951.08 706kg Lim AR Maier, Brassington
£2917.50 750kg B Blue x B Jones, Idridgehay
£2909.40 746kg B Blue x K Harrop, Alport
£2810.70 694kg Lim S & D Fearn Wardlow Mires
£2796.60 708kg B Blue x K Harrop, Alport
£2773.68 762kg Lim C & D Jeffery, Pilsley

38 Steers ave 367.2p

Some excellent quality at the top with the best 8 suckler sorts over £4/kilo and up to 431p
and 429p for John Grummett, Smisby with Geoff Evans at 421p (£2913) and Richard Boothby
at 419p. 8 Natives had Herefords to 379p and Red Poll to 344p.



Results:
431p/kg
429p/kg
421p/kg
419p/kg
418p/kg
415p/kg
404p/kg
400p/kg
399p/kg
390p/kg
389p/kg

£596kg
632kg
692kg
550kg
668kg
646kg
670kg
696kg
724kg
802kg
574kg

Gross Prices:

£3231.36
£3127.80
£2913.32
£2888.76
£2840.04
£2792.24
£2784.00
£2774.28
£2767.10
£2711.28
£2706.80

864kg
802kg
692kg
724kg
828kg
668kg
696kg
732kg
826kg
632kg
670kg

Lim
Lim
Lim
Lim
B Blue x
Lim
Lim
Lim
Lim
Lim
Lim

Lim
Lim
Lim
Lim
Lim
B Blue x
Lim
Hfd
Lim
Lim
Lim

57 Heifers ave 381.4p/kg
A cracking average and some quality cattle on offer. The top 23 over 400p/kg with the best
up to 442p for a very smart black Limousin from Luke Mosley, Brassington with Richard
Boothby at 436p and Danny (Poplars Farming) at 434p. 12 natives saw Angus at 414p and
Herefords to 349p.

Results:
442p/kg
436p/kg
434p/kg
424p/kg
420p/kg
416p/kg
415p/kg
414p/kg
414p/kg
413p/kg

626kg
570kg
614kg
572kg
588kg
618kg
634kg
602kg
596kg
614kg

Gross Prices:

£2883.60
£2861.60
£2766.92
£2735.28
£2734.82
£2725.44

810kg
784kg
626kg
696kg
682kg
668kg

Lim
Lim
Lim
Lim
B Blue x
Lim
B Blue x
Lim
AA
Lim

Sim
B Blue x
Lim
B Blue x
Lim
Lim

LM & D Grummett, Smisby
LM & D Grummett, Smisby
S Evans, Edwinstowe

R Boothby, Torkington

NH Gaunt & Son, Dronfield
B Jones, Idridgehay

NH Gaunt & Son, Dronfield
LM & D Grummett, Smisby
NI Naylor, Crowdicote

GW Smith & Son, Aldwark
Redgate Farms, Brinsley

NI Naylor, Crowdicote

GW Smith & Son, Aldwark
S Evans, Edwinstowe

NI Naylor, Crowdicote

TB Dalton, Brailsford

NH Gaunt & Son, Dronfield
LM & D Grummett, Smisby
RS & EJ Longden, Chinley
TB Dalton, Brailsford

LM & D Grummett, Smisby
NH Gaunt & Son, Dronfield

A Mosley & Son, Brassington

R Boothby, Torkington

Poplars Farming, Longford

S Evans, Edwinstowe

Belper Skip Hire, Moorwood Moor
NH Gaunt & Son, Dronfield

Belper Skip Hire, Moorwood Moor
A Mosley & Son, Brassington

RS & EJ Longden, Chinley

R Boothby, Torkington

Mosley & Son, Wormihill
Mosley & Son, Wormihill

A Mosley & Son, Brassington
Poplars Farming, Longford
S Evans, Edwinstowe

NH Gaunt & Son, Dronfield



£2705.60 712kg Char R Prue & Son, Woolley Moor

£2664.76 614kg Lim Poplars Farming, Longford
£2661.78 654kg Lim NH Gaunt & Son, Dronfield
£2653.20 660kg Lim S Evans, Edwinstowe

£2652.00 650kg Lim NH Gaunt & Son, Dronfield
£2631.10 634kg B Blue x Belper Skip Hire, Moorwood Moor
£2622.76 646kg Lim DM Elliott & Son, Little Hucklow

STORE & BREEDING CATTLE - (Auctioneer Meg Elliott)
A few less stores on offer but trade good for the entry forward.

Breeding Cattle
Only a handful about but a real trade for those shown topping at £2920 for an exceptional
blue cow with a heifer calf at foot from the Naylor family of Bakewell.

£2920 B Blue Cow, 74 mnths & Hfr Calf D Naylor, Bakewell
£1950 B Blue Cow, 70 mnths & Steer Calf SJ & L White, Wingerworth

28 Feeding Bulls
Sample Results:

£1960 B Blue 16 mnths E & C Matkin, Idridgehay
£1440 Blond 13 mnths A Brown & Son, Matlock
£1300 AA 10 mnths WP Wilson, Hilton
£1020 AA 14 mnths J Woodward, Duffield
£950 Holst 9 mnths J Woodward, Duffield

110 Steers ave £1518 (up £60)
A similar number to last week with all well sought after.

Sample Results:

£2480 Lim 15 mnths SL Seabridge, Sandon
£2220 Lim 23 mnths Shirley & Boam, Longnor
£1540 Lim 10-13 mnths Messrs Walker, Bonsall
£1880 Lim 16 mnths JW & AE Faulkner, Radbourne
£1600 Lim 6 mnths A & AA Riddle, Ecclesfield
£2100 Hfd 22 mnths AP Leason, llam

£2080 Hfd 20 mnths VH Mellor, Chelmorten
£1640 Hfd 23 mnths A Hall & Sons, Marchington
£2000 BBluex 22 mnths J Shirt & Sons, Tideswell
£1960 BBluex 22 mnths WP Wilson, Hilton

£1860 BBluex 15 mnths H Young, Peak Forest
£1360 BBluex 10 mnths H Young, Peak Forest
£1150 BBluex 10 mnths RP Lawley, Draycott

£2380 AA 25 mnths Shirley & Boam, Longnor
£2330 AA 26 mnths L Webster, Tissington
£2090 AA 22 mnths A Gray, Hulland Ward
£1480 AA 9-12 mnths MJ Brewin, Linford

£1600  Fries 18-23 mnths G & M Limer, Taddington



55 Heifers ave £1381 (up£74)

Sample Results:

£2160 Lim 24 mnths PG Kirkham, Hognaston
£1880 Lim 16 mnths JW & AE Faulkner, Radbourne
£1440 Lim 12 mnths A & AA Riddle, Ecclesfield
£1810 Hfd 25 mnths JW & RG Ede, Youlgreave
£1810 Hfd 19-22 mnths VH Mellor, Chelmorten

£1780 Blond 14 mnths A Brown, Bonsall

£1310 Blond 21 mnths DJ Stubbs, Hopton

£1980 LHorn 26 mnths LW Hancock, Hope Valley
£1880 AA 27 mnths LW Hancock, Hope Valley
£1900 BBlue 22 mnths J Shirt & Sons, Tideswell

98 CALVES (Auctioneer Natasha Hall)

A large entry of calves on offer of all shapes and sizes with a busy ring of prospective buyers.
Bulls topped at £730 for a B Blue from H Tinker & Sons and a Lim followed behind at £680
from H Hodgkinson & Sons,

Top call in the heifers was £635 for a Lim from TN Palfreyman & Son.

Bulls

B Blue £730 HTinker & Sons

Lim £680 H Hodgkinson & Sons
Lim £660 H Hodgkinson & Sons
B Blue £620 GW & WL Neville

B Blue £590 GW & WL Neville

Hfrs

Lim £635 TN Palfreyman & Sons
B Blue £625 TN Palfreyman & Sons
Lim £570 J Cawser

963 SPRING LAMBS & 337 EWES & RAMS

(Auctioneer Peter Oven)

Another excellent entry of 1296 sheep included 946 new season lambs. Demand very brisk
throughout with trade up on last week to a top of 399p/kg and £214.52/life. Best butchers
lambs from Sue Torr topped at 399p/kg with others to 384p/kg, heavy lambs to 371p/kg
and overweights to 346p/kg. Overall market average 347.39p/kg.

Leading Prices:

39.0kg 350p/kg MN Pickford
43.1kg 382p/kg J & J Walton & Sons
43.75kg 374p/kg B Rowlinson
44.0kg 370p/kg CA Potter

44.6kg 384p/kg B Rowlinson
44.7kg 380p/kg Hazlewood Hall
45.3kg 399p/kg SB Torr

46.2kg 371p/kg DV Holland

47.1kg 366p/kg CA Potter

51.5kg 362p/kg SB Torr

62.0kg 346p/kg CA Potter



32.1-39.0kg To 350p/kg Average 329.72p/kg

39.1-45.5kg To 399p/kg Average 348.2p/kg
45.6-52kg To 371p/kg Average 350.92p/kg
52kg+ To 346p/kg

Old Season Lambs to 310p/kg ave 234.83p/kg.

333 Ewes and Rams

(Auctioneers Mark Elliott & Holly Swift)

A good entry with buyers for all categories and grazing purchasers out in force. Plenty of
strong continental sorts £180 plus with the best from Mark Hambleton topping the day at
£223.

The top 9 pens averaged an excellent £213.45.

Strong Mules over £150 with the very best £170 plus. Best Swales towards £130. Generally,
all categories as dear or just a little dearer than recent weeks, but fair to say that some very
long strong Texels could have been well sold and more are wanted.

Ewes to £223 ave £146.00
Tups to £224 ave £155.00



