

BAKEWELL MARKET REPORT Monday 28th July

Another respectable gathering of stock for the end of July with a total of 549 cattle and 1291 sheep on offer and trade reported as strong in all departments.

Finished cattle totalled 125 with Oliver indicating prices equally as strong as recent weeks to a top of 442p/kg and £3231in the lump, whilst the OTM's possibly a shade easier to average 252p/kg but also reflecting a number of plainer Black & White cows within the entry. Top price nevertheless of 373p/kg and £3470 in the lump.

Store & breeding cattle a little reduced given the time of year with a total of 202 and Meg reporting trade equally as strong as recent weeks with breeding bulls to £4650, steers to £2480 and heifers to £2160.

Calf numbers showed a substantial increase in numbers to 98 with plenty of interest which saw bulls to £730 and heifers £635.

Sheep numbers very similar but pleasing to see a sharper lamb trade to return an overall average of 347.39p/kg which is up 50p on the same week last year with tops of 399p/kg and £214 in the lump. Cull sheep numbers also similar and trade very sharp for all types to £223 and averaging £146 per head.

Forthcoming Fixtures

Thursday 31st July: Thursday Lunchtime Sheep Sale

DISEASE PRECAUTIONS

The authorities have asked us to pass on the message to everyone to be vigilant with regard to Bio Security.

May we respectfully ask that you use the footbaths and boot wash in order to reduce the risk



ON BEHALF OF TWO VENDORS



226 Head

Together with
two Limousin and
Simmental Stock Bulls
and 11 In Calf Heifers



At Bakewell Livestock Centre, Derbyshire DE45 1AH

Thursday 7th August 2025

at 11.00am



www.bagshaws.com



DOVEDALE DOG TRIALS



WEDNESDAY ONLY

CHAMPIONSHIP OF THE DALES Wed 20^{th -} 2.30pm approx



£7.50 £10 Both Days Under 16s FREE

19th & 20th August

7am-7pm Approx

BLORE CROSSROADS



ILAM

NR ASHBOURNE

DE6 2BS

Gates Open 7am





www.dovedalesheepdogsociety.co.uk

Dovedale Sheep Dog Society

Trials Secretary: dovedale.secretary@gmail.com

Craft & Tractors: catherineetches.shires@outlook.com

or 07547576206





















Meadow Farm School Road, Peak Dale, Buxton, SK17 8AP

A great opportunity to acquire a unique smallholding, presenting a characterful farmhouse, an adjoining two bedroom annexe, an attached garage and further various outbuildings, together with gardens and adjoining paddocks extending to approximately 1.50 acres

Offers Over £600,000

All enquiries to our Bakewell Office 01629 812777 bakewell@bagshaws.com

Ashbourne 01335 342201 Bakewell 01629 812777 Buxton 01298 27524 Leek 01538 383344 Uttoxeter 01889 562811













124 BARREN, OTM AND FEEDING COWS overall ave 252.8p/kg or £1633 (Auctioneer Oliver Hiles)

A good lift in numbers but trade a bit less in the week with the averages back on last week. No disaster though and cattle still good to sell, but at slightly lower levels.

Generally, not as many good cows on offer and a higher than usual percentage of plain B/W's on offer. Best end still nicely over £3/kilo with a high price of 373p for a Lim x heifer, 34 mnths for Messrs Hall, Marchington with the best cow at 342p (£2147) for a smart Limmy from Andrew & Helen Carr, Waterfall.

Results:			
373p/kg	424kg	Lim, 34 mnths	A Hall & Sons, Marchington
342p/kg	628kg	Lim, 5 yrs	AH & T Carr, Waterfall
332p/kg	396kg	Lim, 4 yrs	A Hall & Sons, Marchington
326p/kg	470kg	Lim, 4 yrs	A Hall & Sons, Marchington
326p/kg	744kg	Lim, 5 yrs	S & D Fearn, Wardlow Mires
325p/kg	612kg	Lim, 9 yrs	LM & D Grummett, Smisby
318p/kg	680kg	Lim, 5 yrs	S & CM Jones, Idridgehay
313p/kg	772kg	Lim, 9 yrs	A Hunter, Hognaston
311p/kg	682kg	Lim, 5 yrs	S & CM Jones, Idridgehay
Gross Prices:			
£2733.08	908kg	Hfd	A Hunter, Hognaston
£2425.44	744kg	Lim	S & D Fearn, Wardlow Mires
£2416.36	772kg	Lim	A Hunter, Hognaston
£2356.12	788kg	Hfd	RS & EJ Longden, Chinley
£2175.40	730kg	Lim	NA Birch, Monyash
£2165.04	776kg	Lim	K Harrop, Alport
£2162.40	680kg	Lim	S & CM Jones, Idridgehay
£2147.76	628kg	Lim	AH & T Carr, Waterfall
£2121.02	682kg	Lim	S & CM Jones, Idridgehay
£2103.12	762kg	Lim	J & P Riley, Hartington
£2100.60	778kg	Lim	AG Tomkinson, Thorpe
£2094.12	756kg	Sim	CJ Stone, Green Fairfield

60 Black & White and ex dairy cows ave 227.9p

A bigger percentage and more leaner sorts on offer.

Best fed cows 250p+

Big Holsteins 235-245p

Plainer cows 210-230p

The plainest end - either side of £2/kilo

The best today:

288p/kg	£1825	Holst, 5 yrs	Poplars Farming, Longford
286p/kg	£1984	Fries, 3 yrs	G & M Limer, Taddington
260p/kg	£1929	Fries, 9 yrs	J Brough & Son, Monyash
252p/kg	£1073	Holst, 32 mnths	W Bradbury & Sons, Earl Sterndale
251p/kg	£2073	Holst, 6 yrs	Mycocks Agri, Flagg
251p/kg	£1686	Fries, 7 yrs	Hallen Farming, Moorwood Moor
249p/kg	£1419	4 yrs	J Brough & Son, Monyash
248p/kg	£1929	Holst, 7 yrs	Mycocks Agri, Flagg
248p/kg	£1815	Fries, 7 yrs	A Allwood & Son, Crich

6 OTM Bulls

£3477	Char	12 yrs	R Prue & Son, Alfreton
£3001	Lim	3 yrs	FW Hall & Son, Sutton on the Hill
£2916	Lim	3 ½yrs	P Hill & Co, Rosliston
£2900	Lim	7yrs	AR Maier, Brassington
£2734	Fries	6 yrs	G & M Limer, Taddington

125 FINISHED CATTLE ave 373.1p/kg (Auctioneer Oliver Hiles)

A good entry but less numbers than last week met an exceptional trade throughout with all sorts looking dear.

30 Young Bulls ave 366.1p/kg

Lots of competition with the top 7 (from 4 vendors) over £4/kilo and up to a high of 432p for a pure Limmy from Poplars Farming, who had another big lad at £3120. Alan Maier had 2 strong bulls also over £3k at £3100 and £3026.

3 Friesians sold to 318p and £2374.

Results: 432p/kg 419p/kg 418p/kg 416p/kg 409p/kg 409p/kg 405p/kg 399p/kg	604kg 610kg 706kg 750kg 758kg 740kg 694kg 676kg	Lim Stab Lim Lim Lim Lim Lim Lim Lim B Blue x Lim B Blue x	Poplars Farming, Longford R Belfield, Upper Hulme AR Maier, Brassington Poplars Farming, Longford AR Maier, Brassington AR Maier, Brassington S & D Fearn, Wardlow Mires C & D Jeffery, Pilsley SG Potter, Bonsall
395p/kg	708kg	d diue x	K Harrop, Alport
Gross Prices:			
£3120.00	750kg	Lim	Poplars Farming, Longford
£3100.22	758kg	Lim	AR Maier, Brassington
£3026.60	740kg	Lim	AR Maier, Brassington
£2979.84	776kg	B Blue x	B Jones, Idridgehay
£2951.08	706kg	Lim	AR Maier, Brassington
£2917.50	750kg	B Blue x	B Jones, Idridgehay
£2909.40	746kg	B Blue x	K Harrop, Alport
£2810.70	694kg	Lim	S & D Fearn Wardlow Mires
£2796.60	708kg	B Blue x	K Harrop, Alport
£2773.68	762kg	Lim	C & D Jeffery, Pilsley

38 Steers ave 367.2p

Some excellent quality at the top with the best 8 suckler sorts over £4/kilo and up to 431p and 429p for John Grummett, Smisby with Geoff Evans at 421p (£2913) and Richard Boothby at 419p. 8 Natives had Herefords to 379p and Red Poll to 344p.

Results:			
431p/kg	£596kg	Lim	LM & D Grummett, Smisby
429p/kg	632kg	Lim	LM & D Grummett, Smisby
421p/kg	692kg	Lim	S Evans, Edwinstowe
419p/kg	550kg	Lim	R Boothby, Torkington
418p/kg	668kg	B Blue x	NH Gaunt & Son, Dronfield
415p/kg	646kg	Lim	B Jones, Idridgehay
404p/kg	670kg	Lim	NH Gaunt & Son, Dronfield
400p/kg	696kg	Lim	LM & D Grummett, Smisby
399p/kg	724kg	Lim	NI Naylor, Crowdicote
390p/kg	802kg	Lim	GW Smith & Son, Aldwark
389p/kg	574kg	Lim	Redgate Farms, Brinsley
Gross Prices:			
£3231.36	864kg	Lim	NI Naylor, Crowdicote
£3127.80	802kg	Lim	GW Smith & Son, Aldwark
£2913.32	692kg	Lim	S Evans, Edwinstowe
£2888.76	724kg	Lim	NI Naylor, Crowdicote
£2840.04	828kg	Lim	TB Dalton, Brailsford
£2792.24	668kg	B Blue x	NH Gaunt & Son, Dronfield
£2784.00	696kg	Lim	LM & D Grummett, Smisby
£2774.28	732kg	Hfd	RS & EJ Longden, Chinley
£2767.10	826kg	Lim	TB Dalton, Brailsford
£2711.28	632kg	Lim	LM & D Grummett, Smisby
£2706.80	670kg	Lim	NH Gaunt & Son, Dronfield

57 Heifers ave 381.4p/kg

A cracking average and some quality cattle on offer. The top 23 over 400p/kg with the best up to 442p for a very smart black Limousin from Luke Mosley, Brassington with Richard Boothby at 436p and Danny (Poplars Farming) at 434p. 12 natives saw Angus at 414p and Herefords to 349p.

Results:			
442p/kg	626kg	Lim	A Mosley & Son, Brassington
436p/kg	570kg	Lim	R Boothby, Torkington
434p/kg	614kg	Lim	Poplars Farming, Longford
424p/kg	572kg	Lim	S Evans, Edwinstowe
420p/kg	588kg	B Blue x	Belper Skip Hire, Moorwood Moor
416p/kg	618kg	Lim	NH Gaunt & Son, Dronfield
415p/kg	634kg	B Blue x	Belper Skip Hire, Moorwood Moor
414p/kg	602kg	Lim	A Mosley & Son, Brassington
414p/kg	596kg	AA	RS & EJ Longden, Chinley
413p/kg	614kg	Lim	R Boothby, Torkington
C D			
Gross Price:			
£2883.60	810kg	Sim	Mosley & Son, Wormhill
£2861.60	784kg	B Blue x	Mosley & Son, Wormhill
£2766.92	626kg	Lim	A Mosley & Son, Brassington
£2735.28	696kg	B Blue x	Poplars Farming, Longford
£2734.82	682kg	Lim	S Evans, Edwinstowe
£2725.44	668kg	Lim	NH Gaunt & Son, Dronfield

£2705.60	712kg	Char	R Prue & Son, Woolley Moor
£2664.76	614kg	Lim	Poplars Farming, Longford
£2661.78	654kg	Lim	NH Gaunt & Son, Dronfield
£2653.20	660kg	Lim	S Evans, Edwinstowe
£2652.00	650kg	Lim	NH Gaunt & Son, Dronfield
£2631.10	634kg	B Blue x	Belper Skip Hire, Moorwood Moor
£2622.76	646kg	Lim	DM Elliott & Son, Little Hucklow

STORE & BREEDING CATTLE – (Auctioneer Meg Elliott)

A few less stores on offer but trade good for the entry forward.

Breeding Cattle

Only a handful about but a real trade for those shown topping at £2920 for an exceptional blue cow with a heifer calf at foot from the Naylor family of Bakewell.

£2920	B Blue Cow, 74 mnths & Hfr Calf	D Naylor, Bakewell
£1950	B Blue Cow, 70 mnths & Steer Calf	SJ & L White, Wingerworth

28 Feeding Bulls

Sam	ple	Resu	lts:
Juili	\sim	I ICJG	

£1960	B Blue	16 mnths	E & C Matkin, Idridgehay
£1440	Blond	13 mnths	A Brown & Son, Matlock
£1300	AA	10 mnths	WP Wilson, Hilton
£1020	AA	14 mnths	J Woodward, Duffield
£950	Holst	9 mnths	J Woodward, Duffield

110 Steers ave £1518 (up £60)

A similar number to last week with all well sought after.

Sample Results:

£2480	Lim	15 mnths	SL Seabridge, Sandon
£2220	Lim	23 mnths	Shirley & Boam, Longnor
£1540	Lim	10-13 mnths	Messrs Walker, Bonsall
£1880	Lim	16 mnths	JW & AE Faulkner, Radbourne
£1600	Lim	6 mnths	A & AA Riddle, Ecclesfield
£2100	Hfd	22 mnths	AP Leason, llam
£2080	Hfd	20 mnths	VH Mellor, Chelmorten
£1640	Hfd	23 mnths	A Hall & Sons, Marchington
£2000	B Blue x	22 mnths	J Shirt & Sons, Tideswell
£1960	B Blue x	22 mnths	WP Wilson, Hilton
£1860	B Blue x	15 mnths	H Young, Peak Forest
£1360	B Blue x	10 mnths	H Young, Peak Forest
£1150	B Blue x	10 mnths	RP Lawley, Draycott
£2380	AA	25 mnths	Shirley & Boam, Longnor
£2330	AA	26 mnths	L Webster, Tissington
£2090	AA	22 mnths	A Gray, Hulland Ward
£1480	AA	9-12 mnths	MJ Brewin, Linford
£1600	Fries	18-23 mnths	G & M Limer, Taddington

55 Heifers ave £1381 (up£74)

Sample Re	esults:		
£2160	Lim	24 mnths	PG Kirkham, Hognaston
£1880	Lim	16 mnths	JW & AE Faulkner, Radbourne
£1440	Lim	12 mnths	A & AA Riddle, Ecclesfield
£1810	Hfd	25 mnths	JW & RG Ede, Youlgreave
£1810	Hfd	19-22 mnths	VH Mellor, Chelmorten
£1780	Blond	14 mnths	A Brown, Bonsall
£1310	Blond	21 mnths	DJ Stubbs, Hopton
£1980	LHorn	26 mnths	LW Hancock, Hope Valley
£1880	AA	27 mnths	LW Hancock, Hope Valley
£1900	B Blue	22 mnths	J Shirt & Sons, Tideswell

98 CALVES (Auctioneer Natasha Hall)

A large entry of calves on offer of all shapes and sizes with a busy ring of prospective buyers. Bulls topped at £730 for a B Blue from H Tinker & Sons and a Lim followed behind at £680 from H Hodgkinson & Sons,

Top call in the heifers was £635 for a Lim from TN Palfreyman & Son.

B Blue	£730	H Tinker & Sons
Lim	£680	H Hodgkinson & Sons
Lim	£660	H Hodgkinson & Sons
B Blue	£620	GW & WL Neville
B Blue	£590	GW & WL Neville
Hfrs		
Lim	£635	TN Palfreyman & Sons
B Blue	£625	TN Palfreyman & Sons
Lim	£570	J Cawser

963 SPRING LAMBS & 337 EWES & RAMS (Auctioneer Peter Oven)

Another excellent entry of 1296 sheep included 946 new season lambs. Demand very brisk throughout with trade up on last week to a top of 399p/kg and £214.52/life. Best butchers lambs from Sue Torr topped at 399p/kg with others to 384p/kg, heavy lambs to 371p/kg and overweights to 346p/kg. Overall market average 347.39p/kg.

Leading Prices:

39.0kg	350p/kg	MN Pickford
43.1kg	382p/kg	J & J Walton & Sons
43.75kg	374p/kg	B Rowlinson
44.0kg	370p/kg	CA Potter
44.6kg	384p/kg	B Rowlinson
44.7kg	380p/kg	Hazlewood Hall
45.3kg	399p/kg	SB Torr
46.2kg	371p/kg	DV Holland
47.1kg	366p/kg	CA Potter
51.5kg	362p/kg	SB Torr
62.0kg	346p/kg	CA Potter

32.1-39.0kg	To 350p/kg	Average 329.72p/kg
39.1-45.5kg	To 399p/kg	Average 348.2p/kg
45.6-52kg	To 371p/kg	Average 350.92p/kg
52kg+	To 346p/kg	

Old Season Lambs to 310p/kg ave 234.83p/kg.

333 Ewes and Rams

(Auctioneers Mark Elliott & Holly Swift)

A good entry with buyers for all categories and grazing purchasers out in force. Plenty of strong continental sorts £180 plus with the best from Mark Hambleton topping the day at £223.

The top 9 pens averaged an excellent £213.45.

Strong Mules over £150 with the very best £170 plus. Best Swales towards £130. Generally, all categories as dear or just a little dearer than recent weeks, but fair to say that some very long strong Texels could have been well sold and more are wanted.

Ewes to £223 ave £146.00 Tups to £224 ave £155.00